Public Document Pack

o
2
>
5
g |/
z ( s
2 | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead
NOTICE
OF
MEETING

BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2018
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, DEREK WILSON,

CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, PHILLIP BICKNELL, DR LILLY EVANS,
DAVID HILTON, COLIN RAYNER, LEO WALTERS, JESSE GREY, MJ SAUNDERS AND
GEOFF HILL

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, EILEEN QUICK, MICHAEL AIREY, JACK RANKIN,
MOHAMMED ILYAS, JULIAN SHARPE, JOHN BOWDEN, PAUL LION, JUDITH DIMENT,
CLAIRE STRETTON, ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, SHAMSUL SHELIM,

ADAM SMITH AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Democratic Services - Issued: 28" August 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a
member of staff.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.




AGENDA

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp, or from Democratic Services on
01628 796251 or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk.

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES 7-8
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 9-52



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded
as

“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Plannin
[...]
ries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



Agenda Iltem 3

BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Maureen Hunt,
Derek Wilson, Gerry Clark, Christine Bateson, Malcolm Beer, David Hilton,
Colin Rayner, Leo Walters, Jesse Grey and Geoff Hill

Officers: Mary Severin, Andy Carswell, Jenifer Jackson and Claire Pugh

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Clirs Bicknell, Burbage, Dr Evans, Kellaway and Saunders. Clir
Clark was attending as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Rayner declared a personal interest in item 1 as he had previously been in a joint venture
with the applicant. However this had come to an end three years ago.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on May 10" 2018 were agreed as an accurate record, save
for a small amendment to include Clir Clark as having been in attendance. Clir Beer stated his
belief that the final paragraph on page 8 gave the impression that all of the Panel Members
had been supportive of the reasons given for Very Special Circumstances, and that no
concerns had been raised.

The minutes of the meeting held on June 13t 2018 were agreed as an accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

18/01169/FULL Construction of a B1 Office building following demolition of the
existing barns.

Straw Barn,

Mount Farm, | A motion to Defer and Delegate approval to the Head of
Choke Lane, | Planning, subject to the agreement of planning conditions in
Maidenhead association with the Panel Chairman and Clirs Hill and

Rayner, contrary to the Officer recommendation, was
proposed by ClIr Hill and seconded by Clir Rayner.

The reasons for going against Officer recommendation
included the economic redevelopment of the location as an
employment site; the proposals would enhance the site by
way of its design; and demolishing the existing building would
enhance the openness of the Green Belt.

Ten Panel Members (Clirs Alexander, Bateson, Clark, Grey,
Hill, Hilton, Hunt, Rayner, Walters and Wilson) voted in favour
of the motion. Clir Beer abstained from voting.

The application would return to Panel if conditions relating to
the Sustainable Drainage Strategy could not be agreed.

-



(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Tom Copas, the
applicant.)

18/01311/FULL

The Farmers Boy,
2 Harrow Lane,
Maidenhead SL6
7PE

Construction of a three-storey building comprising x6 two-bed
and x5 one-bed flats with on site parking and access off
Harrow Lane

A motion to Defer and Delegate approval to the Head of
Planning, subject to the agreement of planning conditions in
association with the Panel Chairman, contrary to the Officer
recommendation, was proposed by ClIr Hill and seconded by
Clir Wilson.

The reasons for going against Officer recommendation
included the property not having attracted any interest as a
viable business since being marketed in March 2017; the
property was not listed as an asset of community value; no
objections had been received about the loss of a community
facility; the ridge height was the same as the buildings on the
opposite side of the road from the site; and by way of its
design and bulk it would not impact negatively on the
character of the existing street scene.

Six Panel Members (Clirs Clark, Grey, Hill, Hunt, Rayner and
Wilson) voted in favour of the motion and five Panel Members
(Clirs Alexander, Bateson, Beer, Hilton and Walters) voted
against the motion.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Paul Dickinson, on
behalf of the agent.)

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN



Agenda Item 4
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Panel

5th September 2018

INDEX
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 18/00226/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 11
Location: Land South of Ascentia House And North of Station Works Lyndhurst Road Ascot
Proposal: Construction of a two storey building comprising of a ground floor car showroom first floor offices, three single
storey industrial units, new vehicular access and associated parking following the demolition of existing
buildings.
Applicant:  Mr Perkins Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 30 August 2018
Item No. 2 Application No. 18/00624/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 24
Location: Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RX
Proposal: Erection of a building comprising 10 apartments (4 x 3 bed and 6 x 2 bed apartments) following demolition of
the existing dwelling
Applicant:  Mr Mills Member Call-in: N/.A Expiry Date: 7 June 2018

AGLIST



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

5 September 2018 Item: 1

Application 18/00226/FULL

No.:

Location: Land South of Ascentia House And North of Station Works Lyndhurst Road Ascot

Proposal: Construction of a two storey building comprising of a ground floor car showroom first
floor offices, three single storey industrial units, new vehicular access and associated
parking following the demolition of existing buildings.

Applicant: Mr Perkins

Agent: Mr Robert Reynolds

Parish/Ward:  Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

3.1

3.2

SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for 3 light industrial units and a unit comprising a car showroom
on the ground floor and offices on the first floor, with ancillary parking. The site lies within Ascot
Business Park which is defined as an industrial area within adopted policy E2 and emerging
policy ED2. The proposed development is considered to meet the aims and objectives of the
relevant employment policies, would be acceptable with regards to parking provision and
highway safety, result in minimal harm to character and appearance of the area and minimal
impact upon neighbouring amenity.

It is recommended the refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reason:

1| The application does not demonstrate that a viable surface water drainage system will be

delivered and insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that flood risk
would not be exacerbated as a result of these proposals.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council's Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site is a 0.35 hectare wedge shaped plot located on the north eastern edge of
Ascot Business Park. The site comprises a two storey, flat roofed, brick-built building at the
eastern edge of the site and the remainder of the site is open. It is understood that the building is
used as a sales office for a coal merchants and a marquee hire business. There is a flat on the
first floor although this appears to be unauthorised. The former coal yard appears to be used for
the storage of equipment associated with the marquee hire business and scrap. The site is
bounded by land associated with the office building of Ascentia House to the north, Lyndhurst
Road to the east, the entrance road to Ascot Business Park to the south, and block E to the west.

The site is relatively flat and has hedges growing on the northern boundary. The building to the
north Ascentia House and its parking area is situated on higher ground level than the application
site. There are a number of trees and hedges on the eastern end of the site. The site is generally
in a poor state of repair and of low amenity value. Ascot Train Station is located to the north of
the site and an area of housing is located to the east of the site on the opposite side of Lyndhurst
Road.

11



3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

The majority of Ascot Business Park comprises a modern courtyard style development of 3
storey office blocks and warehouse buildings some of which are divided into smaller units. The
remainder of the business park includes a number of warehouse style industrial units and a car
servicing and repair depot.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
There is no relevant planning history for the site.

The application involves the demolition of the existing building and a redevelopment of the site
with three adjoining light industrial buildings (use class B1(c)) (labelled on the plans as units A, B
and C) and a two storey building comprising of a ground floor car showroom (Sui Generis) and
first floor offices (B1) (labelled on the plans as unit D).

All four units would front onto the section of Lyndhurst Road which serves the Business Park with
a parking area to the front of units A, B and C, a parking area in the centre of the site and two
parking spaces to the very east of the site.

MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

National Planning Policy Framework Sections:

2. Achieving Sustainable Development

6. Building a strong, competitive economy

8. Promoting healthy and safe communities

9. Promoting sustainable transport

11. Making efficient use of land

14. Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change

Royal Borough Local Plan

The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

B Employment Trees & UL eI
settlement
Land Hedgerows
area
Local Plan
DG1 El, E2, E3, E5, | N6 & N7 T5, P4

Ascot, Sunninghill T1&T2
and Sunningdale | DG1, DG2 &
Neighbourhood DG3 EL&E2 EN2
Plan

These policies can be
[...]



Proposed site plan

OL AUV OMISIXT

o SSIIDV DNV M3N dvoy 1sdanpagn AT Hdvd SSINISNE LODSY ' m

AMAYOE IHEDVTOY YV SSINISNE LODSY

—ca—r
e
e 3NN A4VANNCE

WIHY OMINENLAVMOYOH

Loyl HOSFEEE O
[ 00'F02] 14OS 61T D
(e 95°E82] 1405250 8
|0 PEEVE) HOSBFLE W

FINCIHOS v3av

AOOH 1583 NO SIDIHO ANV 300 aNNoED
NO WOO¥MOHS 3% HUM SNITTING AFIOLS OML T

A3H0IS TIOMIS -
SUNN TYIHLSNANI G30¥01 30K ¥ INO# D= ¥

%2 LY IDOVHIAOD

[z 828 ¥3d 1} ON EE : ONDIEYd B¥D
ZI4TECLL/ TN OE0LT'L* YIEY DNIdTING
SIUOV ZrE'0/ WH 0FE0 T WANWY AUS TWIOL

—_— 1S3LON



Units A-C

Floor plans and elevations

SIDE ELEVATION

FROMNT ELEVATION

21

SIDE ELEVATION

REAR ELEVATION

r==1 ro-—---n
Lood
r==gr====== il
| I ) ES———
=1
r-=i r====77
{ R ——
ELn::l

[ ————

 IS———

| |
| IS —

| ml
________ -l

| |
| IS

GROUND FLOOR PLAMN



Units D

Floor plans and elevations

- =z
[s]

- -
<

- =
o

| o
w

- a
1 ’
z

- o
— <
>

- w
o

[ =
4

] o
o

REAR ELEVATION

22

CAR SHOWROOM

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

GROUND FLOOR PLAN



Street scene elevation

kil £

LYNDHURST ROAD

STREET ELEVATION -



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

5 September 2018 Item: 2

Application 18/00624/FULL

No.:

Location: Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RX

Proposal: Erection of a building comprising 10 apartments (4 x 3 bed and 6 x 2 bed apartments)
following demolition of the existing dwelling

Applicant: Mr Mills

Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson

Parish/Ward:  Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

SUMMARY

The scale of the proposed apartment building would make it appear dominant within the street
scene and harmful to the character and appearance of the area. The proposal is also considered
to represent overdevelopment.

The separation distances and high levels of boundary planting would prevent the apartment
building from causing a significant loss of amenity for neighbouring properties.

The proposal provides sufficient parking for the future residents and visitors within the basement
parking and on the driveway. The existing highway network can also comfortably accommodate
the increased vehicle movements that would be generated by this development.

The proposal would cause harm to onsite protected trees which make a significant positive
contribution to the character and appearance of the area.

Impacts on bats and breeding birds could have been mitigated for through the use of suitable
planning conditions had the application been recommended for approval.

The application site is within 5km of the Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area (SPA). It is
necessary therefore for mitigation to be secured in the form of SANG (Suitable Alternative Natural
Green Space) and SAMM (Strategic Access Management and Monitoring). The application in
conjunction with other extant permissions on site would result in a net increase of 14 dwellings on
site taking into account the demolition of the existing dwelling. As the site is providing over 10 net
dwellings and is outside of the 2km catchment area for Allen’s Field bespoke SANG must be
provided. No strategy to provide SANG and SAMM has been submitted with the application.

The site is 0.63 hectares. The site has been split into two for the purposes of recent planning
applications, however, is considered to include both the upper and lower parts as set out on the
submitted location plan. Sites over half a hectare are considered as suitable for affordable
housing and as such 30% of the units should be affordable or an equivalent contribution should
be made. No affordable housing has been proposed.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 10 of this report):

1. | The scale of the proposed apartment building would make it appear dominant within the
street scene and harmful to the character and appearance of the area. The proposal is also
considered to represent overdevelopment and would cause harm to trees.

2. | Mitigation for the impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area has not
been secured.

3. | No affordable housing has been proposed. 30% affordable housing is required for sites
over half a hectare.

24



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The site is currently occupied by the Hill House property, which is located on the northern side of
Cross Road. The site has been split into 2 for the purposes of recent planning applications,
however, the site is considered to include both the upper and lower sites as shown on the
location plan provided with the application. Planning permission has already been granted on the
upper site for a 5 property apartment building. The site as a whole is 0.63 hectares and benefits
from an existing access in the South East corner. The site is well planted and many of the trees
are subject to Tree Protection Orders.

The property lies near the edge of the settlement area and is approximately 150m to the east of
the A30 London Road, within walking distance of the shops and railway station in Sunningdale.
Land to the West and North is predominantly residential in character with large dwellings and,
particularly on the northern side of Cross Road, flatted developments. The Sunningdale Ladies
Golf Club is to the South East of the site which is within the Green Belt. The site slopes up
towards the South East.

Apart from the nearby area of the Green Belt, the site and its immediate surroundings are
classified as being within the ‘leafy residential suburb’ townscape type within the Borough's
Townscape Assessment. Some nearby properties to the South West are within the ‘villas in a
wo
[...]
. 6.8

O The impact on trees has
been considered in
paragraph 6.9.

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

o Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout
o Appendix B — plan and elevation drawings

RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

The overall scale and massing of the proposed building will make it dominant in the street scene
and out of keeping with the surrounding developments. The proposal is also considered to
represent, due to its scale, over development of the site. The proposal would be in close
proximity to a number of important protected on site trees which make a significant positive
contribution to the character and appearance of the area and in particular would likely cause
harm to trees T17 and T27 through significant pruning. The proposal will therefore be out of
keeping with the 'Leafy Residential Suburb' character area and will cause harm to the character
and appearance of the area. The proposal therefore fails to comply with advice contained within
the National Planning Policy Framework, within Policies H10, H11, DG1 and N6 of the Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003),
Policies NP/EN2, NP/EN3, NP/DG1, NP/DG2 and NP/DG3 of the proposed Ascot, Sunninghill
and Sunningdale Proposed Neighbourhood Plan and Policies SP3 and NR2 of the Emerging
Borough Local Plan (2013 -2033) Submission version.

The proposal is likely to have a significant effect in combination with other plans and projects in
the locality on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area [SPA] as designated under The
Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc) Regulations, and which is also designated as a Site of
Special Scientific Interest [SSSI]. This would arise through increased visitor and recreational
pressure on Chobham Common, as a constituent part of the SPA, causing disturbance to three
species of protected, ground-nesting birds that are present at the site. In the absence of an
assessment to show no likely significant effect, including suffic
[...]
P o S v

L Wanal Bawdngin

Tl ] W P

L



Proposed front and right flank elevation

_
r k|1
E| o
£l
| AL
— ¥
]

Pogms o s S

[ —— -
Thl ] S L g F ke

40

J



Proposed rear and left flank elevation

-
]

L

41

Lak Ptk Elreatizn

715 10k

= o

IJ‘]J'

Popms o s g

[ -
Tl o] e D L] S Mo



Proposed sections A, B and C

LT e oy

merTfap ny T W
P e B gy
e

29 HOLLD3E AUE TSR0t

Ll SR

by T o TerE T FE P

—_—
S

il

B NOILLD3E U OF800ud

T 0 ] BTN,

d R W - S LSRR

S NN i, = -

WY INEIE 1336 E DFE00M

I A MO SO

W I - O, LR o

9

42



Proposed sections D and E

L T

e e g e

o e
e T

FIANOUDIE LT D390

P T e FE DT,

AT I - B SR

e e b

00 NOLLDTE AE TEE00M

ST O R ST T

T I - A LR

iL— sLdaLsLfe L



Appendix C—2014 appeal decision

| 2% The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision

Hearing held on 17 July 2014
Site visit made on 17 July 2014

by I Radcliffe BSc(Hons) MCIEH DMS

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 9 September 2014

Appeal Ref: APP/TO0355/A/14/2213014
Hill House, Cross Road, Sunningdale, Berkshire SLS 9RX

e The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission.

¢ The appeal is made by Bramble International against the decision of the Council of the
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.

e The application Ref 13/02972, dated 11 October 2013, was refused by notice dated
13 January 2014,

s The development proposed is demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of 2 no.
linked buildings comprising 10 no. apartments.

Decision
1. The appeal is dismissed.
Procedural matters

2. The development plan consists of The Royal Borough of Windsor and
Maidenhead Local Plan (incorporating alterations) and the Ascot, Sunninghill
and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan which was adopted this year!. The Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan was originally adopted in 1999,
It was subsequently altered in 2003. It was agr

Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Vice-
Chairman), Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Derek Wilson, Christine Bateson, 
Malcolm Beer, David Hilton, Colin Rayner, Leo Walters and Geoff Hill

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Victoria Gibson and Adam Jackson and Mary Severin.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bicknell, L. Evans, Grey and Saunders.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was a Member of Sunninghill and 
Ascot Parish Council and was in attendance when the application was discussed, he added 
that he knew the applicant in passing but attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr C. Rayner – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as the applicant owned Liquid Leisure 
which he had visited with his family and his daughters attended the same pony club five years 
ago. Cllr C. Rayner confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 be 
approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Item 1

18/00266/FULL

Land South of Ascentia 
House and North of 
Station Works, 
Lyndhurst Road, Ascot

Construction of a two storey building comprising 
of a ground floor car showroom first floor offices, 
three single storey industrial units, new vehicular 
access and associated parking following the 
demolition of existing buildings.

Councillor Hilton put forward a motion to 
APPROVE the application, against the Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Bateson.

The Panel Unanimously agreed to defer and 
delegate approval to the Head of Planning 
subject to a satisfactory Sustainable Draining 
scheme being submitted within 8 weeks of the 
Panel date. If an acceptable Drainage scheme 
was not submitted within the time frame then the 
application should be refused for the reason as 
detailed in the officer report. 

The reasons given for approving the application
were as follows:
The application formed part of one of the only 



specific employment sites in Ascot and there are
many benefits to the scheme. As such members
wished to give the application more time to 
provide a drainage scheme. 

The development would sit on a slight hill, 
therefore the drainage plan was both suitable 
and sensible.

Item 2

18/00624/FULL

Hill House, Cross Road, 
Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 
9RX

Erection of a building comprising 10 
apartments (4x3 bed and 6x2 bed apartments) 
following demolition of the existing dwelling.
Councillor Walters put forward a motion to 
REFUSE the application, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.
This was seconded by Councillor Bateson.
The Panel Unanimously REFUSED the 
Application as per the Officer’s 
recommendation and refused planning 
permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons were listed in 
Section 10 of the Main Report):

1. The scale of the proposed apartment 
building would make it appear 
dominant within the street scene and 
harmful to the character and 
appearance of the area. The proposal is 
also considered to represent 
overdevelopment and would cause 
harm to trees.

2. Mitigation for the impact on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area has not been secured.

3. No affordable housing has been 
proposed. 30% affordable housing is 
required for sites over half a hectare.

An additional reason for refusal was added 
regarding failure to provide a Development 
Brief in accordance with policy H1 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan.

The Panel was addressed by Julia Chester 
and PCllr Michael Burn in objection and 
Dudley Mills in favour of the application.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........




